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REVISED

6/13/2022
BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

LAKE VILLA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

ORDINANCE No. 22- .

An ordinance appropriating for all road purposes for Lake Villa Twp. Road District, Lake County, Illinois, for
the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Lake Villa Township, Lake County, lllinois.

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by
law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of Lake Villa Township
Road District, be and the same are hereby appropriated for road purposes of Lake Villa Township Road

District, Lake County, Illinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2022 and ending
March 31, 2023.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures is
hereby adopted for the following funds, General Road, Permanent Road, Equipment & Building, Insurance,
lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund and Social Securitv.

l. GENERAL ROAD FUND
BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022 $521,193.28
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Property Tax-Total $171,195.47
Municipal Share $65,071.39
411 Property Tax $106,124.08 .
412 Interest Income $25,000.00 R E C E EVE ’
414 CPP Replacement Tax $12,000.00 JUN 12 2022
415 Miscellaneous Income $12,000.00 T e
420 CDB Grants $1,000.00 'hAc;(gl bCOUN:W CLERK
421 Tax Warrant $0.00 N M. O’CONNOR
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $156,124.08
TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE $677,317.36
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1.1
1.2

1.1

507
509

511
512
513
515
516
518
519
520
521
524
525

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

Administration
Maintenance

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS

Contingencies

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023

ADMINISTRATION

Salaries
Health Insurance

TOTAL PERSONNEL

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Telephone & Communication
Utilities

Travel & Seminar

Postage

Printing & Mailing
Accounting/Audit Services
Legal Services

Dues & Subscriptions
Garbage Service

Interest - Equipment

Drug Program - CDL

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

$99,700.00
$186,100.00

$0.00
$0.00

$285,800.00
$0.00

$391,517.36

$9,000.00
$10,000.00
$200.00
$700.00
$500.00
$7,000.00
$55,000.00
$300.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1.000.00
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$83,700.00



1.2

540
541

565
567
568

526
527
528
529
530
531
532

542
543

COMMODITIES

Safety Equipment $5,000.00
Office Supplies $2.000.00
TOTAL COMMODITIES $7,000.00
OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous Charges $5,000.00
Replacement Tax paid out $4,000.00
Municipal Share $0.00
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURE $9,000.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $99,700.00
MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Equipment Maintenance $12,500.00
Vehicle Maintenance $100,000.00
Building Maintenance $8,000.00
Road Maintenance $5,000.00
Street Lighting $50,000.00
Vehicle Maintenance, Highway Commissionc $1,600.00
Rental $2.000.00
TOTAL CONRACTUAL SERVICES $179,100.00
COMMODITIES
Maintenance Supplies $2,000.00
Operating Supplies $4,000.00
TOTAL COMMODITIES $6,000.00
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572

412
413
418

507
508
509

518
519
529
530
531
532

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Office Equipment $1,000.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY $1,000.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE $186,100.00
PERMANENT ROAD FUND
BEGINNING BALANCE APRIL 1, 2022 $2,447,414.21
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Property Tax $2,427,340.46
Interest Income $26,000.00
Shared Expense reimbursement $20,000.00
Misc.Grants $50,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $2,523,340.46
TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE $4,970,754.67
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES
PERSONNEL
Personnel $700,000.00
Highway Commissioner $0.00
Health Insurance $175,000.00
TOTAL PERSONNEL $875,000.00
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Accounting Service $2,000.00
Legal Service $30,000.00
Road Maintenance $200,000.00
Capital Road Improvments $800,000.00
Engineering Service $110,000.00
Rental $2,500.00

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
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542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549

411

COMMODITIES

Maintenance Supply
Operating Supplies
Gas, Diesel, Oil, Etc.
Uniforms

Sign & Barricade
Ice Control Material
Tree Removal
Contingencies

TOTAL COMMODITIES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Property Tax

412 Interest Income

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$70,000.00
$4,000.00
$8,000.00
$100,000.00
$200,000.00
$20,000.00

$417,000.00

$2,436,500.00

$2,534,254.67

$185,884.94
$220,004.43
$100.00

$220,104.43

$405,989.37

TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE
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571
572
573
572

411
412
413
414
415

508
509
510

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES
CAPITAL OUTLAY

Buildings & Improvement

Vehicle & Equipment-Capitalized
Vehicle & Equipment-non-Capitalized
Real Estate Tax Rebate

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023

INSURANCE FUND
BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022
ESTIMATED REVENUES

Property Tax

Interest Income
Interfund Loan
TORMA Refund
Miscellaneous Income

$30,000.00
$200,000.00

$100.00
$2,500.00

$9,787.04
$200.00
$0.00
$6,000.00
$0.00

$232,600.00

$173,389.37

$309,896.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE

BUDGET EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL
Unemployment Comp
Real Estate Tax Rebates
General Insurance

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023

$4,000.00
$200.00

$65,000.00
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$325,883.04

$69,200.00
$256,683.04




411
412
414

500
501

411
412
414

500
501
502

IMRF FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022
ESTIMATED REVENUES

Property Tax $83,160.69
Interest Income $250.00
CPP Replacement Tax $2,500.00

$165,887.72

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES
PERSONNEL

Road & Bridge $0.00
Perm Road $91,560.00

$85,910.69

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023

FICAFUND

BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Property Tax $9,787.04
Interest $250.00
CPP Replacement Tax $0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES
TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL

Road & Bridge $0.00

Perm Road $53,600.00

Real Estate Tax Rebates $2,500.00
TOTAL EXPENDITUE

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023
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$251,798.41

$91,560.00

$160,238.41

$215,008.06

$10,037.04

$225,045.10

$56,100.00
$168,945.10




SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for road purposes for the fiscal year beginning
April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023 by fund shall be as follows:

1. GENERAL ROAD FUND $285,800.00
2. PERMANENT ROAD FUND $2,436,500.00
3. EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND $232,600.00
4. INSURANCE FUND $69,200.00
5. IMRF FUND $91,560.00
6. FICA FUND $56,100.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $3,171,760.00

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any
reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and
purposes specified, and in particular amounts stated for each fund respectively in Section 2
constituting the total appropriations in the amounts of three million, one hundred seventy one
thousand and seven hundred and sixty 00/100 dollars for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2022 and
ending March 31, 2023,

SECTION 6: That section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance
of this Road District, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force and
effect from and after this date.

SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance must be filed
with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.
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Budget and Appropration was determined and appoved by the Highway Commissioner of
Lake Villa Township Road District.

i .
( ,f,.}c\-./\h %"’LM\_\_ é “/ ) -} A
James Jo‘xlgensen,flig“f)way Commissioner Dated

ADOPTED This __ day of June 2022 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Lake
Villa Township, Lake County, Illinois.

AYE NAY ABSTAIN
Daniel Venturi, Supervisor
Barbara Stout, Trustee
Jerold Cotia, Trustee
Paul Berker, Trustee
Joy Johnson, Trustee

%}\ Cha™ \L"‘(‘-\ A t\..c\
TO@SHIP CLERK TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR
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CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAKE VILLA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT
The undersigned, Supervisor, Chief Fiscal Officer, of Lake Villa Township, Lake
County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the estimate of Revenues, by source or anticipated
to be received by said taxing district, is either set fourth in said ordinance as "Revenue” or
attached hereto by separate document, is a true statement of said estimate.
This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50)
and on behalf of Lake Villa Township Road District, Lake County, [llinois.
This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget &

Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this/ 7th day of June 2022
)

[

Suérvi'sor - Chief Fiscal Officer

Filed this /7 day of June 2022

QL‘C\P«'\ L’Y\\,’\,\.& o6

ownship Clerk
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CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

LAKE VILLA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Lake Villa Township,
Lake County, Illinois, does hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the
Budget & Appropriation Ordinance of said Township Road District for the fiscal year beginning

April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023 as adopted this g’ 2 day of June, 2022.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on
behalf of Lake Villa Township, Lake County, Illinois. This certification must be filed within 30 days

after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 3. 2, day of Q(I\B\ - , 2022

%A AN L N \,\,&C\_

LgkdyVilla Town Clerk

Filed this day of , 2022

County Clerk
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