Receipt #: 9840

RBT\_LKVLA

ROAD AND BRIDGE-LAKE VILLA

37908 N Fairfield Rd

Lake Villa, IL 60046

Filing Date: 06/14/2022

Mr. Daniel Venturi

Township Supervisor

847-356-2116

Fax: 847-356-5897

supervisor@lakevillatownship.org

Buda	et :	and	Ap	proi	oriatio	n Ord	linance
Duuu	GE (	allu	$\boldsymbol{\tau}$	וטוט	Dilatio	11 010	illialice

Budget and Appropriation Ordinance

□ Certification by Secretary/Clerk

**[X]** Estimate of Anticipated Revenues

Certification by Chief Fiscal Officer

☐ Amended

Fiscal Year Ending:

2023

### Referendum

No Referendum accepted by Tax Extension Department at any time.

### Notes:

Ord 22-2

All items require original signatures.

Seal

Robin M. O'Connor, Lake County Clerk

Cortin M. O'Connor

Executed by: AMANDA CLARK

District Representative: Dan Venturi

#### BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

# LAKE VILLA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

ORDINANCE No. 22-2

An ordinance appropriating for all road purposes for Lake Villa Twp. Road District, Lake County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Lake Villa Township, Lake County, Illinois.

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of Lake Villa Township Road District, be and the same are hereby appropriated for road purposes of Lake Villa Township Road District, Lake County, Illinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures is hereby adopted for the following funds, General Road, Permanent Road, Equipment & Building, Insurance, Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund and Social Security.

### 1. GENERAL ROAD FUND

	BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022		\$521,193.28
	ESTIMATED REVENUES		
	Property Tax-Total \$171,195.47 Municipal Share \$65,071.39		
411 412 414 415 420 421	CPP Replacement Tax Miscellaneous Income	\$106,124.08 \$25,000.00 \$12,000.00 \$12,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$0.00	JUN 1 4 2022  LAKE COUNTY CLERK ROBIN M. O'CONNOR
421	TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$0.00	\$156,124.08
	TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE		\$677,317.36

1.1 1.2	Administration Maintenance	\$99,700.00 \$186,100.00	
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROP Contingencies	PRIATIONS	\$285,800.00 \$0.00
	ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023		\$391,517.36
1.1	ADMINISTRATION		
	PERSONNEL		
507	Salaries	\$0.00	
		\$0.00	
	TOTAL PERSONNEL		\$0.00
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES		
511	Telephone & Communication	\$9,000.00	
512	Utilities	\$10,000.00	
513	Travel & Seminar	\$200.00	
515	Postage	\$700.00	
516	Printing & Mailing	\$500.00	
518	Accounting/Audit Services	\$7,000.00	
519	Legal Services	\$55,000.00	
520	Dues & Subscriptions	\$300.00	
521	Garbage Service	\$0.00	
524	Interest - Equipment	\$0.00	
525	Drug Program - CDL	\$1,000.00	
	TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVIC	CES	\$83,700.00

	COMMODITIES		
540	Safety Equipment	\$5,000.00	
541	Office Supplies	\$2,000.00	
0 11	TOTAL COMMODITIES		\$7,000.00
	OTHER EXPENDITURES		
565	Miscellaneous Charges	\$5,000.00	
567	Replacement Tax paid out	\$4,000.00	
568	Municipal Share	\$0.00	
	TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURE		\$9,000.00
	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION		\$99,700.00
	MAINTENANCE		
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES		
526	Equipment Maintenance	\$12,500.00	
527	Vehicle Maintenance	\$100,000.00	
528	Building Maintenance	\$8,000.00	
529	Road Maintenance	\$5,000.00	
530	Street Lighting	\$50,000.00	
531	Vehicle Maintenance, Highway Commissionc	\$1,600.00	
532	Rental	\$2,000.00	
	TOTAL CONRACTUAL SERVICES		\$179,100.00
	COMMODITIES		
542	Maintenance Supplies	\$2,000.00	
543	Operating Supplies	\$4,000.00	
	TOTAL COMMODITIES		\$6,000.00

1.2

# CAPITAL OUTLAY \$1,000.00 572 Office Equipment \$1,000.00 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY \$186,100.00 TOTAL MAINTENANCE PERMANENT ROAD FUND 2. \$2,447,414.21 BEGINNING BALANCE APRIL 1, 2022 **ESTIMATED REVENUES** \$2,427,340.46 411 Property Tax \$26,000.00 412 Interest Income \$20,000.00 413 Shared Expense reimbursement \$50,000.00 418 Misc.Grants \$2,523,340.46 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES \$4,970,754.67 TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE **BUDGETED EXPENDITURES PERSONNEL** \$700,000.00 507 Personnel \$0.00 508 Highway Commissioner 509 Health Insurance \$175,000.00 \$875,000.00 TOTAL PERSONNEL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES \$2,000.00 518 Accounting Service \$30,000.00 519 Legal Service \$200,000.00 529 Road Maintenance \$800,000.00 530 Capital Road Improvments \$110,000.00 531 Engineering Service \$2,500.00 532 Rental

\$1,144,500.00

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

	COMMODITIES		
542	Maintenance Supply	\$5,000.00	
	Operating Supplies	\$10,000.00	
544	Gas, Diesel, Oil, Etc.	\$70,000.00	
	Uniforms	\$4,000.00	
546	Sign & Barricade	\$8,000.00	
547	Ice Control Material	\$100,000.00	
548	Tree Removal	\$200,000.00	
549	Contingencies	\$20,000.00	
	TOTAL COMMODITIES		\$417,000.00
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIA	TIONS	\$2,436,500.00
	ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023		\$2,534,254.67
	ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023  EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND		\$2,534,254.67
			\$2,534,254.67 \$185,884.94
	EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND		
<i>λ</i> 11	EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND  BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022  ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$220,004,43	
411	EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND  BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022  ESTIMATED REVENUES  Property Tax	\$220,004.43 \$100.00	
411 412	EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND  BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022  ESTIMATED REVENUES  Property Tax	\$220,004.43 \$100.00	

TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE

3.

\$405,989.37

# BUDGETED EXPENDITURES CAPITAL OUTLAY

	571	Buildings & Improvement	\$30,000.00	
	572	Vehicle & Equipment-Capitalized	\$200,000.00	
	573	Vehicle & Equipment-non-Capitalized	\$100.00	
	572	Real Estate Tax Rebate	\$2,500.00	
		TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATION	S	\$232,600.00
		ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023	=	\$173,389.37
4.		INSURANCE FUND		
		BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022	=	\$309,896.00
		ESTIMATED REVENUES		
	411	Property Tax	\$9,787.04	
		Interest Income	\$200.00	
	413	Interfund Loan	\$0.00	
	414	TORMA Refund	\$6,000.00	
	415	Miscellaneous Income	\$0.00	
		TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		\$15,987.04
		TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE	=	\$325,883.04
		BUDGET EXPENDITURES		
		PERSONNEL		
	508	Unemployment Comp	\$4,000.00	
	509	Real Estate Tax Rebates	\$200.00	
	510		\$65,000.00	
		TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATION	IS	\$69,200.00
		ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023	=	\$256,683.04

# IMRF FUND

	BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022	_	\$165,887.72
	ESTIMATED REVENUES	_	
411	Property Tax	\$83,160.69	
	Interest Income	\$250.00	
414	CPP Replacement Tax	\$2,500.00	
	TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		\$85,910.69
	TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE	_	\$251,798.41
	BUDGETED EXPENDITURES		
	PERSONNEL		
500	Road & Bridge	\$0.00	
	Perm Road	\$91,560.00	
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATION		\$91,560.00
	ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023	=	\$160,238.41
	FICA FUND		
	BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2022	=	\$215,008.06
	ESTIMATED REVENUES		
411	Property Tax	\$9,787.04	
412	Interest	\$250.00	
	CPP Replacement Tax	\$0.00	
	TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		\$10,037.04
	TOTAL ESTIMATED FUNDS AVAILABLE	-	\$225,045.10
	BUDGETED EXPENDITURES		
	PERSONNEL		
500	Road & Bridge	\$0.00	
501	Perm Road	\$53,600.00	
502	Real Estate Tax Rebates	\$2,500.00	
	TOTAL EXPENDITUF		\$56,100.00
	ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2023		\$168,945.10

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for road purposes for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023 by fund shall be as follows:

1.	GENERAL ROAD FUND	\$285,800.00	
2.	PERMANENT ROAD FUND	\$2,436,500.00	
3.	EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND	\$232,600.00	
4.	INSURANCE FUND	\$69,200.00	
5.	IMRF FUND	\$91,560.00	
6.	FICA FUND	\$56,100.00	
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS		\$3,171,760.00

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and purposes specified, and in particular amounts stated for each fund respectively in Section 2 constituting the total appropriations in the amounts of three million, one hundred seventy one thousand and seven hundred and sixty 00/100 dollars for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023.

SECTION 6: That section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance of this Road District, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force and effect from and after this date.

SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance must be filed with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

Budget and Appropration	was determine	ed and appov	ed by the Highway Commissioner of
Lake Villa Township Road District.	James Jorgen	N Jrgw	Yay Commissioner Dated
ADOPTED This day of June 20		a roll call v	ote by the Board of Trustees of Lake
Villa Township, Lake County, Illino	is.		
	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN
Daniel Venturi, Supervisor	2/		
Barbara Stout, Trustee			
Jerold Coia, Trustee	4		<del></del>
Paul Berker, Trustee		<del></del>	<del></del> /
Joy Johnson, Trustee		Dan	
TOWNSHIP CLERK		TOW	NSHIP SUPERVISOR

# CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE

### LAKE VILLA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, Supervisor, Chief Fiscal Officer, of Lake Villa Township, Lake County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the estimate of Revenues, by source or anticipated to be received by said taxing district, is either set fourth in said ordinance as "Revenue" or attached hereto by separate document, is a true statement of said estimate.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on behalf of Lake Villa Township Road District, Lake County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 7th day of June 2022

Supervisor - Chief Fiscal Officer

Filed this // day of June 2022

Township Clerk

# CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

### LAKE VILLA TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Lake Villa Township,

Lake County, Illinois, does hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the

Budget & Appropriation Ordinance of said Township Road District for the fiscal year beginning

April 1, 2022 and ending March 31, 2023 as adopted this 

1 day of June, 2022.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on behalf of Lake Villa Township, Lake County, Illinois. This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this _	$\frac{1}{3}$ day of $\frac{1}{3}$	yene _	_, 2022
_	Lake Villa T	<u>Smuda</u> Town Clerk	
Filed this	day of		_, 2022
	County	Clerk	